INDIANA DEPARTMENT oF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment.

100 N. Senate Avenue - Indianapolis, IN 46204
(800) 451-6027 + (317) 232-8603 * www.idem.IN.gov

Eric J. Holcomb Brian C. Rockensuess
Governor Commissioner

July 18, 2022

Volkswagen Diesel Emissions Environmental Mitigation

Trust for State Beneficiaries, Puerto Roc, and the District of Columbia
c/o Wilmington Trust, N.A. as Trustee

Attention: Mr. Michael Bochanski Jr., Relationship Manager

Capital Markets and Agency Services

Rodney Square North

1100 North market Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19890

Dear Mr. Bochanski,

Attached to this cover letter is the State of Indiana’s fourth biannual report as required in
paragraph 5.3 of the Environmental Mitigation Trust Agreement for State Beneficiaries. This
report covers January 1, 2022, through June 30, 2022. The information contained is true and
correct, and the submission is made under penalty of perjury.

Please contact Mr. Shawn Seals, Senior Environmental Manager in the Air Programs Branch of
my office, if you have any questions or concerns regarding this report. Mr. Seals can be reached at
(317) 233-0425 or SSeals@idem.in.gov.

Sincerely,

Brian C. Rockensuess

Brian Rockensuess

Commissioner

Indiana Department of Environmental
Management

Visit on.IN.gov/survey or scan the QR code to provide feedback.

We appreciate your input!

A State that Works


mailto:SSeals@idem.in.gov

Volkswagen Diesel Emission Environmental Mitigation Trust for States Semi-annual Report

Benficlury Indiunn
Lewd Apency Indinna Departmunt of Environmenta! Mabagement
Reporting Period January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022

This Reperting Perlod

Previous Repecting Perlody

Tutal 10 Dute

Total YW Fumds Allocuted from

Disbursed This Peried

cubmitted 10 Trastee for relmbursement on 12/29/2021 and subsequently approved on 3/2/2022,

Page 1 of 2

$ 40.935.880.59] $ 40.935,880.59] § 40,935.880.59
Trust
Submiitalx to Trust for s 132144223 § $878.123.60] § 12,159,565 8%
Rejmhuriement
Disburnements from Trust to Date | § 10,970,161 83 5 10,970,161.83
Remulning Trust Buliree Includiag A 47.614,438.36 g +8 17631476
Totuf Submittslx o M
Renrabning Trist Balance After $ 23 66571876
Actual Dinbursements s
Summary of All Costs
VW Mitigution Funds Mutching Funds (Grantee or Indluna Fl ful Match) Tatal Project Coxt Including Matching Funds VW Rolllng Persentipes
Total Expended from
Profcet Catepories Obligated to Cutegory Cron: q::ﬂ”ﬂﬂhﬂﬂsﬂﬂmmﬂuﬁ_.8 " n__ﬁmﬂ_ﬂw._wmﬂ_”_“.:”m_"h—:w Remuining Baiance of Expeaded frem Catepory Totul Expended from Catopery VW NMitigution Matching Fnda TOTAL YW Percentupe of VW Pereentuge
e Re ' .
Indisaq BMP for Puyment This Reparting Perlod; | Payment Previous Reportiny; Cutegory “Thlx Reporting Perlod Previous Reporting Periods Fundx Tatal Prejets Coxt Remaining
Porlodn)
Mﬂ%ﬁmm:%:ﬁ: and Vehicle: $ 21320.600.00| § 2512,820.23| § 720540007) § 1130176970 § £710381.30] § 15.13329265| §  10DIR2A030[ §  2484367425) & 3486190455 28.74% 53.01%
w.ﬂ%% m,_w ﬂsw $ R200.00600] & o 32655100 § 787344000 § iy 189840300 % 226.351.00] & LEOsAmionl § 222504400 14.68% 96.02%
c.mm_wwm Pl 5 4,100,000.00§ § 981,612.00] § 188,171.52] § 233021547) § 2.944,838.00] § 2243,066.580 $  1769.78453) §  SAET04.58] § 695768901 25.44%) 56.83%
i 1
mﬁn_ﬂuésza H 6.150.000.00] $ F00000| § 1wacago| § 6,105,00000] § 45853.61| § 1491420} $ 45000.00f 5 6076700} § 105.767.50 4255% 99.27%
1 1
Propram Administration 5 1.165,880.59 ] | s 1,165,680.59 5 s | s | s - 0.00% 100.00%|
Totalt 3 4093588059 3 3321,44223] 8 susglze] £ 28776314.%6] 8 v 07291] § aa28976682 8 12,05056583] 8 3190083973 8 4415040556 27.54% 70.30%
Project Narrative
Project Deseription (Number of Equipment or Vehiclor) Elipible K___ﬂ_»as_..»as_. Categorys VW m::;.am_ﬂw;.c:nsz_ éwﬂ_w_ln_”_n of Matching Funds
umber
Gram bprocinent executed on 3252021 for the prrchose, installstion. operation and mintenanse of two (2) Inlestek o
) Subinitted Previous Perod and Underwriter's Laboratory certified compliant Level 2 clectric vehicle eharging sutions o inchede at Jenst two (2) SAE J1772
Jusper BV Clargers (2) 7 Ditshursed Thiz Pertod ¥ 1800000 % 14.914.20 cliarging jons per station in-und d Josper, Indiana. Project comploted and reimbunement packel wos sabmitted to
Trustee for reimburseinent on 11/19/2021 and subsequenthy approved on 1/24/2022,
Submittad Previous Pesiod aad CGirunt sgresment executed on 272021 for the replacemant of fwe (2) existing diexcl-powered nonrond eonstruction trucks with twe
Bulk Bquipment [2) 10 Sl M_._w Mﬁ_ﬁ. mB, " wd g 11500000 | § 34550000 (2} elewn-diescl-potyered altethatives serving the same purpose in-und-around Burms Hucber, ndiena. Projeet completed snd
reburicd Lis Ter ik packet was subaitted o Trustee for re o 12072021 md subsequently opproved on 22872022,
Submitiod Previoss Period and Grant exccuted on 9/30/2020 for the repl of four (4) existing diescl-powered xehool buscy with tour (4) propane-
Mew Albtny Schools (4) 2 Submities Previoas Period and | o 136,705,001 § 400,631.00 |poswered buses serving the same purpose invandsaround New Albany, Indians. Project compieted and reimbursement packel was




Warren Township Schools (F0)

(&)

Completed $ 2T6KIR00 1§

RO 200

Grant apreament executed on: 9/30/2020 for the replucernent of ten (10) exixting diesel-powered school buses with ten (10) propanc-
powared buses serving the sume purpose in-and-around Indinnapalix, ndisnu. Project completed and reimbursement pecket was
ubmitted 10 Trules for reimbunsement on 242022 und subsequently epproved on 4742622,

Lathyette CityBus (5) 2

Completed S IB2849.00 | §

2,330,063 21

Gront agreement excetited on B/28/2019 for the repincement of five (5} existing diesel-powernd transit buses with five (5)
compressed-naturul-gas-potvered buses sorving the same purpose in-and-arotnd Lofayette, Indizng. Projoct complered and
seimbirscment packet wos submitied 1o Trusiee for refmburmement on 22/2022 and stibssqhenily spproved on 4/44/2022

US Apgregotes (3) i

Completed H 33972000 (%

L0E9,160.00

Grant agrecment exceuted on 4/16/202] far the replacement
with b (2) with
(1) Tier 4 cleandi

wo (23 existing Pre-Tier 4 divscl-powered ronroad dump snucks
4 cleansdiesel-povwered dump trucks slong with one (1) Pre-Tier 4 diciel-pewered front end loader with one
-powred loader serving the same purpose in-and-aroun Ridgeville ond Columbus, Tndisnz. Projest

d and packet wos submitted to Trustee for reimbursement on 22472022 and subsequently approved on

4/26/2022

Gosben Public Library EV Charger £1) 2

Compieted 5 2.000.00 | §

687361

Grant agreement execdled on 3172021 for the purchase, installation. operation and mai of one (17 Interick or Underwriter's
Lahormtory eertificd vompliont Level 2 cleetric vehicle charging stations 1o inclide ot least two (2) SAT 11772 chorging connections
por station in-and-around Gosten Public Library, tndiana. Project completed snd reimbtirsement packet was submitted to Trmtes
for reimbunsement on 3/16/2022 and subscauently approved on 3172022,

City of Mishawaka EV Charger (1) 9

Completed § 200000 | $

18.970.00

Grant pprovinent execiited on 33072021 for the purchnse, instollation, operntion and mas of anc ({3 Intertek or
Underwriter's Luborstory eertified compliant Leve! 2 elesiric vehicln charging statiens o include ot least twa (2} SAE 31792
charpig constections per statton in-and-around Mishawaks, Indiana. Project completed and raimblniament packet was sabymitted {o
Trustee for reimbumsement on 37162022 and subsequently approved on $/17/2022,

Muncic Sonitury Distriet (2) [

Completed % [94.159.9¢ | 5

55247994

Gromt agreement exceuted o 10/8/2020 for the replocement of two {27 existing diesei-powered refuse hevlers with two (2)
compressed-nuinral-gas-powered refuse halers serving the sume purpese insund-around Muncie, Indiona. Project eomplated nd

reimt packet Wi vl d 10 Trustee for reimbursanent on 3282022 and subwequently approved on 5/27/3033,

Monroe County Scheools (2) 2

Completed H SAEAS800 (3%

32932000

Girant aprecment execited on 3/30/2020 for the replacement of twe (2) 2 diesel-powered school buses with twe () sll-
lewtrie-powered buses serving the same purpose in-and-around Blosmington, Inditin, Project completed and reimburscment
packet was stbiniited to Trostee for rennb on 3/2B/2022 ond sk Ly approved on /3742022,

Hommond Commumity Scheols (10

re

Completed s JI63R1LL | S

049,143.00

Gront ngresment exseuled on 1141 32020 for the replacement of len {10} existing digsel-powered sehool buxes with ten (103
propane-powerad bitscs serving the some purposs in-and-nround Hammond, Indiana. Project compieted and seimbitscment packet
tted to Truster for reimbunsement on 4/1 272622 und subsequently approved on 6/17/2022,

Penn-Harris-Modiven Schools (103

>

£ 2THERIT2S 1§

B36.451.75

Grant pgreement execuicd on MH2020 for the replacersent of ten (10) exixting diesel-powered school bies with e (§[) eleane
diewel-powered hises sarving the same purpose in-and-eeund Mishawakn, Tadiana. Projoct completed and reimblnierent packet

s submitied 1o Trustes for on 4182022 and subsequently approvad on 672572022,

Michngan City Aren Schoots (8)

N

Submuitted aws
al 6L

% 134,653.00 | %

709.074.00

Gruat agresmment executed on 9/30/20120 for the replncement of eight (8) existing diesel-powered sehon! buses with cight (8)
topohe-powered buses serving the same purpase in-ondwaround Michigan City, Indiana. Project completed and reimbursement
packet was sukb { ta Trustee for retmt on 572072022 awaiting approval,

Great Lakes Towing {2) i

Submifted nwniting Approval tos
ol 6/30/2021)

“

64180300 | §

1.925,675.00

Grant agreement exceuled on 272473027 for the replucament of onc (1) existing Pre-Tier 4 diesel-powered nonroad material handler
with ene (1) Tier 4 diesel-hybrid-powered materinl handler wlong with two (2) Pre 4 diesel-paswered front end loeders with two
(2) Tier 4 clean-diewel-powered logders serving the same pumase in-mmd-arotnd the Port of Indiana - Bums Harbor, Indiona,
Projeet leted and reimd packet bimitted ta Trustec for reimbursement on $/26/2022 nwniting upprovel.

Submittet awaiting Approval fas

Crunt agmeement exeduted on 12/3/2020 for the replacement of one (1} ng; diese]-powered seliool bis with one (13 all-clectrie-

of 673020213

Crown Point Schools (1) 2 i § 31385800 [ § H4,620.40 [powerod bus serving the same purpose in-and-around Crown Poiat, Indiane, Projest completed and reimburvetment packet was
oL B02021) subimitied 1o Trustes for reitabirsoment on 62072023 awsiting approval
Grant ngreemment wiecated on 2A442021 for the purchase, installation, operation nnd mal af ene (1) Intertek or Underwriter's
aveaiting g Laboratory eeftified eompliant Level 2 electric vehicle eharping stations to mchude ut least twa (2) SAE 11772 chorging conneations
Towr of Highland EV Cherger (1) 5 ted swaiting Approval (s s 500000 | § 2091000 OTUIOrY ol evel 2 cleetric v BRI stat 149 {2 ging n

per station in-and-oroknd Highland, Indiana. Projoct completed and rebmburserment packet was submitted o Trustoe for
reimbursement en 6/24/2022 awaiting approval.

e 4
— N

Thix Information Ix trze nnd correct and the submlision s msde sader penulty of perjury.

J g

July 18,2022

Date

Page2af2

\\l&..ﬁ?%i n:a_u_.z,%n..
[y 4




